Bill Number: <u>23 - 05</u>9

Ordinance Number: <u>398</u>9

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CITY CODE SECTION 710.030 (NET METERING SERVICE AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEM INTEGRATION)

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

**SECTION 1.** A copy of City Code Section 710.030 is attached hereto as **Exhibit A** and is incorporated herein by reference.

**SECTION 2.** The Board of Aldermen determines Subsection D. of City Code Section 710.030 should be amended as follows:

## D. Monthly Billing.

- 1. The electric service charge shall be computed in accordance with the monthly billing rate under the customer's effective standard rate schedule. Under this net metering rider, only the kilowatt-hour (kWh) units of a customer-generator's bill are affected.
- 2. If the electricity supplied by the utility exceeds the electricity generated by the customer-generator during the applicable billing period, the customer-generator shall be billed for the net billable kWh supplied by the utility in accordance with the rates and charges under the utility's standard rate schedule applicable to the customer.
- 3. If the electricity generated by the customer-generator exceeds the electricity supplied by the utility, the customer-generator shall be credited for the net value of the electric energy delivered to the utility during the applicable billing period at the utility's "avoided fuel cost," with this credit appearing on the customer-generator's bill no later than the following billing period.
- 4. The "avoided fuel cost" is the current average cost of fuel for the City's electricity supplier and the method of calculating this avoided fuel cost rate is set out in City Code Section 725.100.F.
- 5. Any credits granted to a customer-generator shall expire without any compensation at the earlier of either twelve months after their issuance or when the customergenerator disconnects service or terminates the net metering relationship with the City.
- 6. The customer-generator, at his or her option, may elect to authorize the City to apply any net credit in the customer-generator's electric account to any other outstanding utility charges owed by the customer-generator to the City, including the customergenerator's billed amounts for water service and/or sewer service.
- **SECTION 3.** All ordinances and City Code provisions that directly conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 4.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect on the date of its passage.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON SEPTEMBER 21, 2023.

Attest

Mayor